

No. 03-4085

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

TE-TA-MA TRUTH FOUNDATION -	)	
FAMILY OF URI, INC.,	)	Appeal from the United States District
	)	Court for the Northern District of Illinois
<i>Plaintiff-Appellant,</i>	)	
	)	
vs.	)	
	)	Honorable Joan H. Lefkow Presiding
THE WORLD CHURCH OF THE	)	
CREATOR	)	
	)	Case No. 00 C 2638
<i>Defendant-Appellee.</i>	)	
	)	

**OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT  
TE-TA-MA TRUTH FOUNDATION - FAMILY OF URI, INC.**

James M. Amend, P.C.  
Paul R. Steadman  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
200 East Randolph Drive  
Chicago, Illinois 60601  
(312) 861-2000  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff TE-TA-MA Truth  
Foundation – Family of URI, Inc.*

December 22, 2003

## CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: No. 03-4085

Short Caption: *TE-TA-MA Truth Foundation v. The World Church Of The Creator*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 1

ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 4

I. The District Court’s Findings Regarding the World Church’s Harassment of the Foundation and Its Attorneys..... 4

    A. The World Church’s Harassment of the Foundation and Its Attorneys Following the Filing of this Lawsuit and the Subsequent Notice of Appeal. .... 5

    B. The World Church’s Actions Following Judgment on Appeal. .... 7

    C. The World Church’s Actions Following the Foundation’s Motion for Attorneys’ Fees. .... 9

    D. The World Church’s Actions Following Entry of the Permanent Injunction. .... 10

    E. The World Church’s Actions and Those of Its Leader Mr. Hale Following the District Court’s Order and Injunction. .... 12

II. The World Church’s Actions Were Intended To, and Did, Exacerbate the Litigation and Cost the Foundation Time and Money. .... 14

III. The Actions Described Herein Were Directly Attributable to the Defendant. .... 15

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 16

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 16

ARGUMENT..... 17

I. The Litigation Misconduct at Issue Here Is Unprecedented and Exceptional. .... 17

II. In Cases Where the Trademark Owner Prevails, Nothing Limits Exceptional Cases to Those Involving Willful Infringement. .... 19

    A. The question of whether a defendant’s litigation misconduct can constitute an exceptional case is an open question in the Seventh Circuit. .... 19

    B. Seventh Circuit cases suggest that a defendant’s litigation misconduct can render a case “exceptional.” ..... 20

C. Other circuits have found litigation misconduct to be *per se* grounds for declaring a case exceptional. ....21

III. The Statute’s Language and Purpose Are Not Limited to Willful Infringement. ....22

IV. Lanham Act Policy Considerations Support a Reading That Allows Litigation Misconduct by Defendants to Fall Within the Scope of Exceptional Cases. ....24

CONCLUSION.....25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Admiral Corp. v. Penco, Inc.*, 203 F.2d 517 (2d Cir. 1953) .....23

*Aromatique, Inc. v. Gold Seal, Inc.*, 28 F.3d 863 (8th Cir. 1994) .....22

*Badger Meter, Inc., v. Grinnell Corp.*, 13 F.3d 1145 (7th Cir. 1994) ..... 16, 20

*Door Sys., Inc. v. Pro-Line Door Sys., Inc.*, 126 F.3d 1028 (7th Cir. 1997) ..... 19,20

*Ferrero U.S.A., Inc. v. Ozak Trading, Inc.*, 952 F.2d 44 (3d Cir. 1991) ..... 16

*Fleischman Distilling Corp. v. Maier Brewing Co.*, 386 U.S. 714 (1967).....23

*Gorenstein Enterprises, Inc. v. Quality Care—USA, Inc.*, 874 F.2d 431  
(7th Cir. 1989) .....20

*Hughes v. Novi American, Inc.*, 724 F.2d 122 (Fed. Cir. 1984) .....24

*Kloster Speedsteel AB v. Crucible Inc.*, 793 F.2d 1565 (Fed. Cir. 1986) .....24

*Opoka v. I.N.S.*, 94 F.3d 392 (7th Cir. 1996) ..... 12

*Otis Clapp & Sons, Inc. v. Filmore Vitamin Co.*, 754 F.2d 738 (7th Cir. 1985).....20

*R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul*, 505 U.S. 377 (1992) ..... 18

*Rolls-Royce, Ltd. v. GTE Valeron Corp.*, 800 F.2d 1101 (Fed. Cir. 1986) .....24

*Roulo v. Russ Berrie & Co., Inc.*, 886 F.2d 931 (1989) .....20

*Securacomm Consulting Inc. v. Securacom Inc.*, 224 F.3d 273 (3rd Cir. 2000) ..... 21, 24

*Te-Te-Ma Truth Foundation v. The World Church of the Creator*, 279 F.3d 662  
(7th Cir. 2002), *cert. denied*, 123 S. Ct. 854.....2, 3, 4, 7

*United States v. Hale*, No. 03CR0011 ..... 12, 14

*Williamson-Dickie Mfg. Co. v. Davis Mfg. Co.*, 149 F.Supp. 852 (E.D. Pa. 1957).....23

*Yankee Candle Co., Inc. v. Bridewater Candle Co., LLC*, 140 F.Supp.2d 111  
(D. Mass. 2001) .....22

## STATUTES

Lanham Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1051 <i>et. seq</i> .....	passim
28 U.S.C. §§ 1291.....	2
28 U.S.C. §§ 1294.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	1
35 U.S.C. § 285.....	24
35 U.S.C. § 1117.....	passim
Fed. R. App. P. 32.....	26
S. Rep. No. 93-1400 (1974), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 7132.....	23, 24
815 ILCS 510/1 <i>et. seq</i> .....	3
765 ILCS 1036/65.....	3
